
118 North Clark Street
Chicago, ILBoard of Commissioners of Cook

County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 114-0084 Name: RFP for WestCare Foundation, Inc.

Status:Type: Contract Approved

File created: In control:11/19/2013 Sheriff

On agenda: Final action:12/4/2013 12/4/2013

Title: PROPOSED CONTRACT

Department(s):  Department of Corrections

Vendor:  WestCare Foundation, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s):  An integrated and comprehensive substance abuse and mental health
treatment program for the Department of Corrections.

Contract Value:  $12,725,859.00

Contract period:  1/1/2014 - 12/31/2016

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY 2014 $4,217,518.00, FY 2015 $4,201,514.00, FY 2016
$4,306,827.00

Accounts:  239-298

Contract Number(s):  13-11-12721

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary:  A Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued on behalf of the Sheriff’s Office for the
Continuum of Care.  An RFP process was followed in accordance with the Cook County Procurement
Code.  WestCare Foundation, Inc., offers the best value to the Cook County and is recommended for
this award.

The Sheriff’s Office is requesting approval to award this contract to WestCare Foundation, Inc., to
provide an integrated and comprehensive substance abuse and mental health treatment program for
the Department of Corrections.

Sponsors:

Indexes: THOMAS J. DART, Sheriff of Cook County, (inactive) ALEXIS HERRERA, Chief Financial Officer,
Sheriff's Office

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approveBoard of Commissioners12/4/2013 1 Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/5/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 14-0084, Version: 1

Department(s):  Department of Corrections

Vendor:  WestCare Foundation, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute

Good(s) or Service(s): An integrated and comprehensive substance abuse and mental health treatment program for the
Department of Corrections.

Contract Value:  $12,725,859.00

Contract period:  1/1/2014 - 12/31/2016

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact:  FY 2014 $4,217,518.00, FY 2015 $4,201,514.00, FY 2016 $4,306,827.00

Accounts:  239-298

Contract Number(s):  13-11-12721

Concurrences:
The vendor has met the Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise Ordinance.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: A Request for Proposal (RFP) was issued on behalf of the Sheriff’s Office for the Continuum of Care. An
RFP process was followed in accordance with the Cook County Procurement Code. WestCare Foundation, Inc., offers
the best value to the Cook County and is recommended for this award.

The Sheriff’s Office is requesting approval to award this contract to WestCare Foundation, Inc., to provide an integrated
and comprehensive substance abuse and mental health treatment program for the Department of Corrections.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 5/5/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

